
Disposal of Used Electrical & Electronic Equipment
Packaging and electrical goods should be recycled appropriately, and not 
treated 
collection 
ensuring the correct disposal of this product, you will help prevent potentially 
hazardous to the environment and to human health, which could otherwise be 
caused by unsuitable waste handling of this product. The recycling of materials will 
help conserve natural resources. Please do not therefore dispose of your old 
electrical and electronic 
detailed information about recycling of this product, please contact your local 
city office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you 
purchased the product.

Safety Precautions 
Précautions de sécurité 
Precauciones de Seguridad

English...................................................................................................................................
The device set may fall, causing serious personal injury or death.To prevent injury, this 
device set must be securely attached to the wall in accordance with the installation 
instructions.Try to avoid direct sunlight on this product. If necessary, add an awning or 
paste UV protection film on the window.

English...................................................................................................................................

          

 

Wall Mount (Optional) 
Support mural (en option) 
Soporte de Pared (Opcional)
English...................................................................................................................................

Terminal Introduction 
Présentation du terminal 
Introducción al Terminal

Port Name   Function descriptionunction

It can be used to connect a network cables so as to access 
the Internet.

communication command.

AUDIO OUT It can be used to connect  the AV device.

HDMI OUT other display device with HDMI port. 

IR IN

It can be used to connect an ambient light sensor.

English....................................................................................................................................

NOTE: The following warnings only apply to products with such certification.

cause undesired operation.
Note:This  has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
A 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the  is 
operated in a commercial environment. This  generates, uses, and can 
radiate radio installed and used in accordance with the 
instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
Operation of this  in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference

operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended operation as described in this manual. 

possible from the user body or set the device to lower output power if such function is 
available.

subject to the following two conditions:  

This device may not cause interference.
This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause

undesired operation of the device.
This complies with ISED limits set forth by the 

This  should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of  cm 
between the device and the user or bystanders. This device must not be co-located 
or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

This  complies with the ISED portable   limit set forth for 
an uncontrolled environment and are safe for intended operation as described in 
this manual. The further   reduction can be achieved if the product can be 
kept as far as possible from the user body or set the device to lower output power if 
such function is available.

:This product can  you to chemicals including  Styrene and 
 which are known to the and 

pas 

Other information 
Autres informations 
Otra Información

English...................................................................................................................................

Antes de utilizar la pantalla, lea detenidamente esta guía y consérvela para futuras consultas.

QUICK SETUP GUIDE
GUIDE D’INSTALLATION RAPIDE GUÍA 
RÁPIDA DE CONFIGURACIÓN

This symbol indicates that a safety connection to electrical earth 

make sure that the product is connected to a grid power outlet with a 
protective earth connection.

English..................................................................................................................................

 
 

sold this product to you.The 

as vases, should not be placed on the product.
The product should be situated away from heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, 

 
Incorrect replacement of the battery may lead to the risk, including the replacement 
of 
or something like that.
MAIN plug on the power cord is used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device and 
socket-outlet shall be easily accessible.
Insufficient ventilation will overheat the device and may cause damage to the device 
and even fire. 

T
 

Pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées, veuillez 
vendu ce produit.

de la déclaration de 
 

doit 
 

de la chaleur. 
Un remplacement incorrect de la batterie pe
remplacement autre batterie similaire ou pas 

facilement accessible.
Une ventilation insuffisante entraîne une surchauffe de l’appareil et peut 
l’endommager, voire provoquer un incendie.  

T

Para o  má  en contacto con el p  le 

Number of wall-mount 
screw 

A

Screw
SpacerRear cover

English
Français
Español

symbole, 
du réseau 

tierra 
a una toma de corriente 

de red con una 

Au cas    tombe, il peut occasionner des blessures graves 
ou m  ensemble  doit être solidement  au mur, 
c   Essayez 
d'éviter la lumière directe du soleil sur ce produit. Si nécessaire, ajoutez un store ou collez 
un film de protection UV sur la fenêtre.

El conjunto de dispositivos puede caerse, causando lesiones personales graves 
o la muerte.Para evitar lesiones, este conjunto de dispositivos debe ser 

 Intente evitar 
la luz solar directa sobre este producto. Si es necesario, añade un toldo o pega una 
película de protección UV en la ventana.

Environmental conditions
Conditions environnementales
Condiciones ambientales

El de la de conformidad está disponible en la siguiente 

Evite el goteo producto. No se deben colocar objetos 

El producto debe situarse lejos de fuentes de calor como radiadores, calentadores, estufas 

incorrecta de las pilas puede suponer un riesgo, incluyendo la de otra
 parecido.

El enchufe de RED del cable de se utiliza como dispositivo de 

accesibles.
Una ventilación insuficiente sobrecalentará el aparato y puede provocar daños en el 
mismo e incluso un incendio.

Accessories List
Liste des accessoires
Lista de Accesorios

Schéma des trous 

Taille des vis de 

Nombre de vis de 

A

Support mural

Vis
Entretoise

A

Soporte de pared

Tornillo
DistanciadorTapa trasera

English...................................................................................................................................

Puede utilizarse para conectar un sensor de luz
ambiental.

English....................................................................................................................................

 NOTE
 REMARQUE 
 NOTA

English...................................................................................................................................
To use this product in portrait mode, rotate it counterclockwise until the indicator 
light is positioned as shown in the following image.

Para utilizar este producto en modo retrato, gírelo en el sentido contrario a las agujas 

 :   a été testé et déclaré conforme  limites  dispositif 
 de classe A, selon la section  des  de la   limites 

sont  pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nocives 
 ent est utilisé dans un environnement commercial.  

produit, utilise et peut émettre de  de  radio et,   pas installé 
et utilisé 

Attention :  fabricant  pas responsable des interférences radio ou 
De telles modifications 

 appareil satisfait  limites   radiations  par la  pour un 
environnement non   appareil doit être installé et utilisé  une distance 
moins  cm entre  rayonnant et votre corps.  émetteur ne doit pas 
être installé ou utilisé avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur. 

 appareil satisfait  limites    portables de la 
 pour les environnements non  et est sans danger pour les utilisations

être réduite en 
maintenant en réglant 

 est disponible.

 

doit accepter tout le

 est conforme  limites    du  - 
 

cm. ne doit pas  ou fonctionner conjointement avec une autre
antenne ou un autre émetteur.

 est conforme  limites    portatives  convient 
 envi-ronnements non  et peut être utilisé en toute sécurité comme prévu 

dans ce manuel. Une réduction supplémentaire de    peut être 
obtenue si le produit peut être pla-cé aussi loin  possible du corps de , 
ou si une telle une puissance de sortie 
inférieure.

 son aplicables a los productos con 
dicha 

 Normas de la 

no puede causar interferencias 

funcionamiento no deseado. 

límites 
normas 
razonable contra las 
entorno comercial. Este y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia 
y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con el manual de instrucciones, puede causar 
interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por radio. El funcionamiento de este 

puede causar interferencias perjudiciales, en cuyo 
caso el usuario deberá corregir las interferencias a su cargo. 

Tales modificaciones 
podrían 

distancia ser 
colocado ni operado junto con ninguna otra antena o transmisor. 

entorno no controlado y es seguro para el funcionamiento destinado, tal y como está 

si el producto puede ser mantenido lo más lejos posible del cuerpo del usuario o ajustar el 

El funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes 

 
puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado del dispositivo.

Miscellaneous
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and 
the HDMI  are trademarks or registered trademarks of 
HDMI 
other countries.

Este  cumple con los límites de  a radiofrecuencia del ISED 
establecidos por 
para un entorno no controlado. Este  debe ser instalado y operado manteniendo 

terceras personas. Este 
dispositivo no debe ser colocado ni operado junto con ninguna otra antena o transmisor. 

Este  cumple con el límite de  a  portátil de ISED previsto para un 
entorno no controlado y es seguro para el funcionamiento destinado tal y como está 

el producto puede ser alejado lo más posible del cuerpo del usuario o ajustar el dispositivo 

:Este producto puede  a sustancias  entre las  se 

THIS  IS  UNDER THE  PATENT  
 THE  USE  A  OR OTHER USES IN  IT 

DOES NOT  REMUNERATION TO   VIDEO IN 
 THE  

A   IN A   
   

OR      OTHER USE. 
    

VAROVÁNÍ: Toto zařízení nesmí být otevřeno, pokud není otevřeno kvalifikovanými 
techniky. 
VAROVANIE: Toto zariadenie neotvárajte, pokiaľ nemáte kvalifikovaného technika. 
AVERTIZARE: Nu deschideți acest echipament decât dacă aveți un tehnician calificat. 

UPOZORENJE: Ovaj se uređaj ne smije otvoriti ako ga nije otvorio kvalificirani tehničar. 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Μην ανοίγετε τη συσκευή εκτός αν το ανοίξετε από ειδικευμένο τεχνικό. 
OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie otwieraj tego urządzenia bez wykwalifikowanego technika. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Това устройство не трябва да се отваря, освен ако не е 
отворено от квалифицирани техници.

technicus.

Stability Hazard 
Risque de stabilité 
Peligro de Estabilidad

Portrait mode

Landscape mode

Side indicator

Side indicator

       

Hoisting Method
Méthode de levage
Método de elevación
English...................................................................................................................................
Portrait mode: Install the eyebolts
connect the safety rope to the eyebolts.
Landscape mode: Install the eyebolts  in the two positions 

..........................................................................
Mode portrait : Installez les œillets et les rondelles dans les positions A-1 et A-2, et 
connectez la corde de sécurité aux œillets.
Mode paysage:  Installer les œillets et les rondelles dans les deux positions B-1 et B-2 
ou C-1 et C-2, et connecter la corde de sécurité aux œillets.

Modo retrato:  Instale los cáncamos y las arandelas en las posiciones A-1 y A-2, y 
conecte la cuerda de seguridad a los cáncamos.
Modo apaisado: Instale los cáncamos y las arandelas en las dos posiciones de B-1 y 
B-2 o C-1 y C-2, y conecte la cuerda de seguridad a los cáncamos.

montaje en pared

montaje en pared

para montaje en

Français.................................................................................................................................

    Nom du port   Description de la fonction
USB 2.0 Il peut être utilisé pour connecter un dispositif USB standard.

HDMI 1/2/3 Il peut être utilisé pour connecter un appareil externe avec un 
port HDMI.

LAN d'accéder à l'Internet.

RS2322  IN/OUT Il s'agit du port d'entrée/sortie de la commande de 
communication série.

AUDIO OUT Il peut être utilisé pour connecter l’appareil audiovisuel.

HDMI OUT
Lorsque le signal HDMI2 ou DP est entré, il peut être utilisé 

HDMI.

IR IN Il peut être utilisé pour connecter une télécommande 
externe.

ALS Il peut être utilisé pour connecter un capteur de lumière 
ambiante.

Español..................................................................................................................................

Nombre del Puerto   Descripción de las funciones

USB 2.0 Puede utilizarse para conectar un dispositivo USB 
estándar.

HDMI 1/2/3 Se puede utilizar para conectar un dispositivo externo con 
puerto HDMI.

LAN Puede utilizarse para conectar un cable de red para 
acceder a Internet.

RS2322  IN/OUT Es el puerto de entrada/salida del comando de 
comunicación en serie.

AUDIO OUT Se puede utilizar para conectar el dispositivo AV.

HDMI OUT
Cuando HDMI2 o DP tiene señal de entrada, puede 
utilizarse para conectar otro dispositivo de visualización 
con puerto HDMI.

IR IN


